ADVERTISEMENT/NOTICE TO BIDDERS

FOR

RUNWAY 5-23 LIGHTING SYSTEM REPLACEMENT AT THE LAKE CITY GATEWAY AIRPORT, LAKE CITY, FLORIDA ITB-021-2020

Sealed bids for the **Runway 5-23 Lighting System Replacement** project at the Lake City Gateway Airport will be received at the <u>Procurement Department</u>, <u>City Hall</u>, <u>205 N. Marion Avenue</u>, <u>Lake City</u>, <u>FL 32055</u> until **11:00 AM**, **EDT**, **on Thursday**, **July 16**, **2020** and there, at said office, at said time, publicly opened and read aloud. An original and one copy, <u>BOTH CLEARLY MARKED ITB-021-2020</u> shall be submitted in a sealed envelope.

The project includes new LED edge lighting system along Runway 5-23, Taxiway E & D and Taxiway A1. Installation and equipment include new lights (cans and fixtures), directional boring, conduit, airfield cable, counterpoise, junction cans and constant current regulator.

Each bid must be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond, in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total maximum bid price (combination of base bid or alternate bid plus add-on items) for the contract in the form and subject to the conditions provided in the Preparation of Proposal.

A complete set of Bid Documents, consisting of the General Provisions, Technical Specifications, Bid, Agreement and Contract Drawings, will be available on **Monday**, **June 8**, **2020** and may be obtained from <u>Passero Associates at www.passero.com under the 'BID' tab</u> and from the following sources:

Plan Room of Construction Bulletin/Construction Journal, Jacksonville, FL; Mid-State Builders Exchange, Ocala, FL; Dodge Data & Analytics, Jacksonville, FL; Builders Exchange Plan Rooms, Daytona & Tampa, FL; ConstructConnect - Pelham, AL, Norcross, GA, and all of FL.

A pre-bid meeting will be held at the Lake City Gateway Airport, 3524 E. US Hwy 90, Lake City, FL 32055 on **Thursday**, **June 25**, **2020 at 10:00 AM**, **EDT**. This meeting will also be available virtually from your computer, tablet or smartphone. https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/272760589 You can also dial in using your phone. +1 (312) 757-3121 Access Code: 272-760-589

Technical questions shall be directed to Angela Witt of Passero Associates (<u>awitt@passero.com</u>) and must be received no later than **Thursday**, **July 2**, **2020**. An addendum will be issued by the close of the business day on **Thursday**, **July 9**, **2020**.

The requirements of 49 CFR part 26 apply to this contract. It is the policy of the City of Lake City to practice nondiscrimination based on race, color, sex, or national origin in the award or performance of this contract. The Owner encourages participation by all firms qualifying under this solicitation regardless of business size or ownership.

A 4.84% DBE participation goal and Davis-Bacon requirements will be included in the Contract.

The City of Lake City, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 USC §§ 2000d to 2000d-4) and the Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders or offerors that it will affirmatively ensure that any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.

All contracts and subcontracts that result from this solicitation incorporate by reference the provisions of 29 CFR part 201, the <u>Federal Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)</u>, with the same force and effect as if

given in full text. The FLSA sets minimum wage, overtime pay, recordkeeping, and child labor standards for full and part-time workers. Furthermore, the Contractor (successful bidder) has full responsibility to monitor compliance to the referenced statute or regulation. The Contractor (successful bidder) must address any claims or disputes that arise from this requirement directly with the U.S. Department of Labor – Wage and Hour Division.

A bidder or offeror must complete and submit the Buy America certification included herein with their bid or offer. The Owner will reject as nonresponsive any bid or offer that does not include a completed Certificate of Buy American Compliance.

The right is reserved to waive any informalities in the bid and to reject any and all bids.

City of Lake City